
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 

JANUARY 2019

Time: 8.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Scott Farley
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Devi Radia
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Tuesday, 22 January 2019

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 an
[...]
 a subjective opinion relating to the 
design of the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  31 Frithwood Avenue, 
Northwood 

8032/APP/2018/4117

Northwood Change of use of the building from 
a 12-bedroom bed and breakfast 
(Use Class C1) to a seven-
bedroom care facility (Use Class 
C2) for persons with early onset 
dementia and dual diagnosis 
impairments.

Recommendation: Refusal

5 - 26

82 - 85

7  R/O 17-21 The Close, 
Eastcote, Pinner 

11448/APP/2018/2541

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip

Two-storey building for use as 
Class B1 (Business) (Outline 
Application with all Matters 
reserved).

Recommendation: Approval

27 – 44

86 - 96



8  1 Manor House Drive, 
Northwood 

27306/APP/2018/3045

Northwood Two-storey building with habitable 
roofspace to consist of five two-
bed flats, with associated amenity 
space and parking, involving 
demolition of existing dwelling.

Recommendation: Refusal

45 – 56

97 - 106

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

9  186 Field End Road, 
Eastcote 

2294/APP/2018/2832

Cavendish Erection of three-storey building 
with habitable roofspace to include 
B1 office space and 2 x 2-bed and 
1 x 1-bed self-contained flats, 
involving demolition of existing 
two-storey B1 offices.

Recommendation: Refusal 

57 – 70

107 - 114

PART II - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 71 - 80

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee 81 - 114



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

9 January 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Robin Sansarpuri and 
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 

Matt Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager), Richard Michalski (Highways Officer), 
Kerrie Munro (Legal Officer), Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) and James 
Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration)

128.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

129.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Higgins declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 as a resident 
had discussed the matter with him. He left the room prior to commencement of the 
discussion on this item. 

130.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting dated 4 December 2018 be 
approved as an accurate record.

131.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

132.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.

133.    53 & 53A HAWTHORNE AVENUE, EASTCOTE - 15248/APP/2018/3353  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Officers presented the application which sought planning permission for the erection of 
two x 2 storey, 3-bed semi detached dwellings with habitable roofspace, 1 x 4-bed 
detached dwelling with habitable roofspace with parking and amenity space, installation 
of a vehicular crossover and demolition of the existing bungalows. A similar application 
had previously been refused due to insufficient parking provision. In the current 
application six car parking spaces would be provided - two for each of the semi-
detached houses and two for the detached property. It was not considered that the 
development would have a detrimental impact on visual amenity. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. Key points raised were:-

 58 residents had signed a petition objecting to the proposal;
 The proposed planning conditions addressed some, but not all, of residents' 

concerns;
 It was alleged that a case could be made regarding the detrimental impact on 

neighbours - particularly those at 48a and 50 Lime Grove;
 It was claimed that there would be a sense of dominance due to the increased 

height of the proposed buildings which would effectively be three-storeys high;
 It was suggested that the application did not meet the requirements of B20, B21 

and B24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan;
 Residents felt the site was being overdeveloped - two small bungalows would be 

replaced by new dwellings which could potentially accommodate a total of 19 
people;

 Most ho
[...]
LL LANE, HAREFIELD - 50620/APP/2018/1517  
(Agenda Item 7)

Councillor Higgins had declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item and left the room 
prior to the discussion and voting. 

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for the erection of 
a single storey infill extension, internal and external alterations and conversion from a 
single 5-bed dwelling to 2 x 3-bed dwellings. Members were advised that the site lay 
within the Green Belt. Planning permission had originally been granted in 1991 and 
was renewed in 1996. There had been no changes to green belt policy since that time. 
It was confirmed that the proposed unit sizes met the required standards.

Councillors commented that the proposed development raised no issues in terms of 
height and bulk. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved.

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

135.    3 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 4075/APP/2018/3495  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the application and tabled an addendum relating to condition 3. The 
application sought planning permission for a boundary wall to the front of the property 
(part retrospective). Members were informed that the street scene was residential in 
character and appearance comprising a mix of properties with small boundary walls 
and hedges. 

Members commented that the boundary fence would make a positive contribution to 
the street scene as there were already a number of similar boundary walls along the 
road. 

Members raised no objections. The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded 
and, when put to a vote, unanimously approved.

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

136.    514 & 514A VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 72489/APP/2018/3204  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers presented the application which sought to remove Condition 7 (Secured by 
Design) of planning permission for the change of use from a shop (Use Class A1) to a 
children's nursery (Use
[...]
 be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.14 pm, closed at 7.58 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 4



North Planning Committee - 30th January 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD  

Change of use of the building from a 12-bedroom bed and breakfast (Use
Class C1) to a 7-bedroom care facility (Use Class C2) for persons with early
onset dementia and dual diagnosis impairments

22/11/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 8032/APP/2018/4117

Drawing Nos: Method Statement
0071-01
Planning Statement
Transport Statement
Arboricultural Impact Assessment
0071-02 Rev G
0071-03 Rev G
0071-04 Rev G
0071-05 Rev G
0071-06 Rev G
0071-07 Rev G
0071-08 Rev G

Date Plans Received: 12/12/2018
15/01/2019
22/11/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application is being reported to committee because it was called in by a ward
councillor, and 2 petitions together with 167 objections have been received. This
application seeks to convert the existing 12 room bed and breakfast accommodation (Use
Class C1) to a 7 room care home (Use Class C2). The applicant has clarified that clients
will have mental Health such as Dementia, depression and eating disorders and
sometimes may have a Dual Diagnosis & Sensory Impairment (such as a physical
disabilities), or may have a secondary health related issues such as Parkinson or need
cancer care. As regards how the premises will be manged the applicant has stated that 'a
competent manager will always be available to support the te
[...]
015) and national guidance.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

AM7
AM13

AM14
AM15
BE13
BE15
BE18
BE19

BE20
BE21
BE23
R16

BE38

HDAS-EXT

LPP 3.17
NPPF7
NPPF8

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.
AM13 Increasing the ease of movement for frail and elderly people
and people with disabilities in development schemes through (where
appropriate): - 
(i) Dial-a-ride and mobility bus services
(ii) Shopmobility schemes
(iii) Convenient parking spaces
(iv) Design of road, footway, parking and pedestrian and street
furniture schemes
New development and car parking standards.
Provision of reserved parking spaces for disabled persons
New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.
Alterations and extensions to existing buildings
Design considerations - pedestrian security and safety
New development must improve or complement the character of the
area.
Daylight and sunlight considerations.
Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.
Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.
Accessibility for elderly people, people with disabilities, women and
children
Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
new planting and landscaping in development proposals.
Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008
(2016) Health and social care facilities
NPPF - Requiring good design
NPPF - Promoting healthy communities

Page 7



North Planning Committee - 30th January 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

grounds. The site is located adjacent to the Northwood - Frithwood Conservation Area. The
site is subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 49.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

Change of use of the building from a 12 bedroom bed and breakfast (Use Class C1) to a 7
bedroom care facility (Use Class C2) for persons with early onset dementia and dual
diagnosis impairments.

The proposal would not involve any external alterations to the property and the use would
be facilit
[...]


EER & Co Const Bdy

FF THE MARLINS

Calver

1 to 8

Lodge

7

CLOSE

FRITHWOOD AVENUE

2

31

27b

CULLERA CLOSE

26a

29

25

4

27

1

33

27e

LB

8

CANTE
RBURY

28a

26b

11

93.9m

47

10

12

20

41a

32

28

1

16

34

El

30

CH
AR

TW
EL

L R
OA

D

Sub Sta

7

1

1.22m RH

1

27a

37

11

2

87.5m

20

27d

5

13

23

The White House

26c

21

26

27c

6

12

27f

12

41b

´

January 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

31 Frithwood Avenue
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

8032/APP/2018/4117
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 30th January 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

R/O 17-21 THE CLOSE EASTCOTE PINNER 

Two storey building for use as Class B1 (Business) (Outline Application with
all matters reserved).

09/07/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 11448/APP/2018/2541

Drawing Nos: 4060/01
Location Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved for a two
storey building for use as Class B1 (Business).

The principle of commercial development on the site was established by the Inspector
who determined on Appeal application reference: 1448/APP/2008/3394 /
APP/R5510/A/09/2107406.

The Inspector commented the site does not relate to the residential properties to the east,
which in any event could be
screened from the appeal p
[...]
llingdon

Diane Verona 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 43



MAYFLY CLOSE

TCB

15
0

StaEl Sub

14
8

Def
CF

1 to 45Portman House

TCB

Line Of Posts

158156

131

160 162

129

FW

CR

CR

19
2

Bank

117

Shelter

51.8m

1

Bank

21

Bank

197

172

26

Post

18
6

El Sub Sta

135

184a

11

2

143

1

2

125

Car Park

51.5m

2

17

51.2m

155

133

10

15

20
0

164

1

LB
11

TCB

3

184

127

THE CLOSE

174

167

Health Centre
14

Car Park

199

TCB

154

14
2

7

4

14
6

Post

EASTCOTE

12
2

El Sub Sta

12
4PO

12
6

Manor

14
4

181TCB

´

January 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

R/O 17-21 The Close
Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

11448/APP/2018/2541
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 44



North Planning Committee - 30th January 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1 MANOR HOUSE DRIVE NORTHWOOD  

Two storey building with habitable roofspace to consist of 5 x 2-bed flats with
associated amenity space and parking, involving demolition of existing
dwelling.

17/08/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 27306/APP/2018/3045

Drawing Nos: Location Plan
16/3021/8
16/3021/7
16/3021/15
Block Paving
Tree Report
16/3021/4A
16/3021/13A
16/3021/10B
16/3021/12B
16/3021/11B

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November
2012) states that development will not be permitted if the layout and app
[...]
016/4520 - Two storey building with habitable roofspace to consist of 6 x 2-
bed flats with associated amenity space and parking, involving demolition of existing
dwelling (refused, dismissed at appeal)
27306/APP/2002/672 - Single storey front side and rear extension (approved)
27306/ E/96/0062 - Single storey side extension (approved)
27306/A/90/1560 - Attached garage (approved)
27306/79/1510 - Residential extension (approved)

The previous submission was dismissed on the basis of the size, scale, bulk and siting
would represent a visually unsympathetic form of development that would detract from the
character, appearance and visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area. Due to
the scale of the proposal it was also considered that it would have a detrimental impact on
the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring property. The proposal also failed to
provide an internal floor space of a satisfactory size to the detriment of the amenity of
future occupiers and would incorporate a communal amenity area which would lead to an
unacceptable level of overlooking and loss of amenity to the occupiers of the ground floor
flats.

In consideration of the proposal the Planning Inspector upheld these reasons for refusal.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

27306/APP/2002/672

27306/APP/2016/4520

27306/E/96/0062

1 Manor House Drive Northwood  

1 Manor House Drive Northwood  

1 Manor House Drive Northwood  

Erection of an attached garage at the side

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY FRONT, SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION INCLUDING A NE
PORCH AND A FIRST FLOOR SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION AND A DETACHED GARAGE

Two storey building with habitable roofspace to consist of 6 x 2-bed flats with associated amenit
space and parking, involving demolition of existing dwelling.

Erection of a single storey side extension

01-11-1990

24-07-2002

30-05-2017

08-05-1996

Decision: 

Decision: 

Decision: 

Decision: 

Approved

Approved

Refused

Approve
[...]

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

27306/APP/2018/3045
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 56



North Planning Committee - 30th January 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

186 FIELD END ROAD EASTCOTE PINNER  

Erection of  three storey building with habitable roof space to include B1 office
space and 2 x 2-bed, 1 x 1-bed self contained flats, involving demolition of
existing two storey B1 offices

31/07/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 2294/APP/2018/2832

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
Air Quality
Transport Note
007 C
006 F
004 A
003 A
002 B
005 E

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing two storey office
building and the erection of a three storey building with habitable roofspace, to include
ground floor offices and 2 x 2 bed and 1 x 1 bed self contained flats.

The proposed development by virtue of the design, scale and bulk is considered
unacceptable and would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street
scene and the neighbouring Conservation Area. The proposal is also considered to
provide inadequate living accommodation for future occupiers.

It is therefore recommended for refusal

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed building, by reason of its design, size, scale and bulk, would result in an
incongruous addition which would be detrimental to the architectural composition of the
existing street scene and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the
wider area and adjacent Conservation Area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to
Policies BE4, BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Tw
[...]
tion Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

2294/APP/2018/2832
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 10STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81

Agenda Annex



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



MAYFLY CLOSE

TCB

15
0

StaEl Sub

14
8

Def
CF

1 to 45Portman House

TCB

Line Of Posts

158156

131

160 162

129

FW

CR

CR

19
2

Bank

117

Shelter

51.8m

1

Bank

21

Bank

197

172

26

Post

18
6

El Sub Sta

135

184a

11

2

143

1

2

125

Car Park

51.5m

2

17

51.2m

155

133

10

15

20
0

164

1

LB
11

TCB

3

184

127

THE CLOSE

174

167

Health Centre
14

Car Park

199

TCB

154

14
2

7

4

14
6

Post

EASTCOTE

12
2

El Sub Sta

12
4PO

12
6

Manor

14
4

181TCB

´

January 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

R/O 17-21 The Close
Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

11448/APP/2018/2541
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



(Home for Elderly Actors

OPULENS PLACE

Kashiba House

17
6

4

3

Denville Hall

Woodvale
1

Bothkennar

DUCK'S HILL ROAD


[...]

8032/APP/2018/4117
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



21
6

1 to 11Bourne Apartments

TCB

Line Of Posts

Shelter

213215

160 162

CR

19
2

21
4

FIELD END ROAD

Bank

Shelter

10

51.8m

1

Bank

Bank

197

172

18
6184a

2

51.2m

Surgery

5

20
0

164

1

LB

ELM AVENUE

17

211

3

20
2

184

174

167

Car Park

199

TCB7

4

21

Post

14

51.8m

181TCB

´

January 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

186 Field End Road
Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

2294/APP/2018/2832
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 114


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 31 Frithwood Avenue, Northwood - 8032/APP/2018/4117
	4117 Report
	LP 4117

	7 R/O 17-21 The Close, Eastcote, Pinner - 11448/APP/2018/2541
	2541 Report
	LP 2541

	8 1 Manor House Drive, Northwood - 27306/APP/2018/3045
	3045 Report
	LP 3045

	9 186 Field End Road, Eastcote - 2294/APP/2018/2832
	2832 Report
	LP 2832

	10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Committee Cover 30th January 2019
	2541 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan Resized
	Propoed Plan Resized
	LP 2541

	3045 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Site Plan
	Existing Ground Floor Plan
	Existing First Floor Plan
	Proposed Floor Plans
	Proposed Elevations
	Street Scene 1
	Street Scene 2
	Cycle Store Plans & Elevations
	LP 3045

	4117 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing Ground & First

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

30 January 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Robin Sansarpuri and 
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and 
Major Applications Manager), Richard Michalski, James Rodger (Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Regeneration) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

138.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

139.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

140.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 9 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

141.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

142.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public, and all 
items marked Part II would be considered in private. 

143.    31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 8032/APP/2018/4117  (Agenda Item 6)

Change of use of the building from a 12-bedroom bed and breakfast (Use Class 
C1) to a seven-bedroom care facility (Use Class C2) for persons with early onset 
dementia and dual diagnosis impairments.



Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, which outlined a 
corrected plan.
 
A petitioner addressed the Committee and noted that two petitions were submitted to 
the Council opposing the application. The petitioner stated that there was no objection 
to the premise of a care facility, but the location was unacceptable given its close 
proximity to Frithwood Primary School and its impact on local roads and residents. 
Councillors were informed that there could be a daily chance that school children could 
encounter residents of the care facility, some of whom may suffer from serious mental 
health issues such as alcohol / drug dependency and schizophrenia. It would therefore 
prove difficult to ensure the safety of local children at all times, and the high number of 
traffic movements could also lead to incidents. As such, Members were urged to reject 
the application at this location.
 
Councillor Carol Melvin, Ward Councillor for Northwood, provided a written statement 
to the Chairman which stated that although the application had been scaled down, it 
was in an inappropriate location due to its proximity to residents and school children. 
Councillor Melvin suggested that localised criminal behaviour could be possible and the 
Police submitted concerns regarding the application.  As such, the Committee was 
urged to reject the application.
 
The Committee sympathised with the concerns of local residents, and while the need 
for a care facility was understandable, the location was unsuitable, particularly due to 
the proximity to a local school.
 
As such, the officer’s recommendation was moved and seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote, was unanimously agreed.
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

144.    R/O 17-21 THE CLOSE, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 11448/APP/2018/2541  (Agenda Item 
7)

Two-storey building for use as Class B1 (Business) (Outline Application with all 
matters reserved).

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which included an additional 
condition. The Committee was informed that the Planning Inspector allowed an appeal 
in 2009 on a plan that was almost identical to the plan before the Committee.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and noted that to date, all applications 
were refused by Committee and the Planning Inspector, except one that was allowed 
by the Inspector in 2009, but permission had lapsed on this application. Members 
heard that there were further refusals in both 2012 and 2017, and the current 
application was a similar height to that refused in 2012, as the applicant was unable to 
screen the second floor due to the height of the building, which led to a loss of local 
amenity. Furthermore, in 2005 the Planning Committee noted it was impossible to 
screen a dwelling of 5.5m in height. The Committee heard that the application would 
lead to overshadowing and overlooking, and was situated between car parks and 
drainage for the local homes.

The Committee conceded that it may be constrained by the Planning Inspectorate 
decision in 2009, but sought clarification on the differences between the application 
and the scheme that was refused by the Inspectorate in 2012. Officers confirmed that 
the 2012 plans did differ from the current application, but further information would be 



required to demonstrate this to the Committee.

As such, Members moved a motion to defer the application for further information on 
2012 plans that were refused by the Planning Inspectorate. The Committee also noted 
that it would be helpful to receive further information on the application if possible, but 
accepted that this was at outline application with all matters reserved.

The motion to defer the application was seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote. 

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred.

145.    1 MANOR HOUSE DRIVE, NORTHWOOD - 27306/APP/2018/3045  (Agenda Item 8)

Two-storey building with habitable roofspace to consist of five two-bed flats with 
associated amenity space and parking, involving demolition of existing dwelling.

Officers introduced the report which sought to erect five two-bed flats.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and noted there were 33 signatures 
on the petition. The Committee heard that application was an overdevelopment of a 
site which is not large, and would lead to the loss of privacy for Nos 2, 3 and 4 Manor 
House Drive. The petitioner explained that the road was a cul-de-sac with 17 homes 
and was not suitable for flats, which would also have a detrimental impact on local 
amenity and parking, as Manor House Drive already had parking issues which would 
be exacerbated by this application, and access for large vehicles such as refuse 
vehicles could be problematic.

The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Transportation noted that a previous refusal 
by the Planning Inspector focussed on the scale and bulk of the application, and not 
parking. 

The Committee expressed concerns regarding the size and bulk of the application, and 
noted it was too large for the site. As such, the officer’s recommendation was moved, 
seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

146.    186 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - 2294/APP/2018/2832  (Agenda Item 9)

Field End Road

Erection of three-storey building with habitable roof space to include B1 office 
space and two two-bed, one one-bed self-contained flats, involving demolition of 
existing two-storey B1 offices.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, which clarified Reason for 
Refusal 3.

Councillors noted that the report was accurate and moved, seconded and unanimously 
agreed the recommendation at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

147.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)



RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 8.00 pm, closed at 8.46 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


